11:47 AM

1210814
Acerual Basls

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Arrowhead Bank

Total Checking/Savings

Gther Current Assets
Reserve Savings

Total Other Current Assets

Total Gurrent Assets

Fixed Assets
Buildings
t.and
Office equipment
Pipeline system
Stand piprs
Walls and pumps

Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
Acccumulated depreciation
CNB note
Payroll Liabilities
TCEQ Member Refund

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
FMHA LOAN

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
Opening Bal Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets
Net income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

North San Saba Water Supply Corp.

Balance Sheet
As of November 30, 2011

Nov 30, 11

100,631.54
100,631.54

39,533.49
39,533.49

140,165.03

1,021.00
6,637.00
36,808.0C
717,121.00
427.318.00

542,918.00
1,731,825.00

1,871,990.03

804.556.00
«11.31
3.088.85
26,074.02

833,707.56
833,707.56
389,808.45
389,608.45
1,223,516.01

329,603.35
146,317.37
172,553.30

§48,474.02

1,874,980.03




11:41 AM North San Saba Water Supply Corp.
12/08/41 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of November 30, 2011

Nov 30, 91

ASSETS
Current Assets
Ghecking/Savings
Arrowhead Bank 100,631.54
Total Checking/Savings 100,631.54
Other Current Assets
Reserve Savings 38,533.40
Total Other Current Assets 39,533.49
Total Current Assets 140,185.03
Fixed Assets
Buildings 1,021.00
Land - 8,637.00
Office equipment 36,808.00
Pipeline system 717,121.00
Stand piprs 427.319.00
Welis and pumps 542,918.00
Total Fixed Assets 1,731,825.00
TOTAL ASSETS 4,874,990.03
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabiiities

Acccumulated depreciation 504,556.00

CNB note -11.31

Payroli Liabilities 3,088.85

TCEGQ Member Refund 28,074.02

Total Other Current Liabilities 833,707.@

Total Current Liabilities 833,707.66
Long Term Liabilities

FMHA LOAN 389.808.4§

Total Long Term Liabilities __!_389,808.45

Total Liabilities 1,223,516.01

Equity

Opening Bal Equity 329,603.35

Unrestricted Net Assets 148,317.37

Net Income 172,553.30

Total Equity £48,474.02

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 4,874,980.03
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1:36 PM North San Saba Water Supply Corp.

01/04/12 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2011

ASSETS
Current Assels
Ghecking/Savings
Arrowhead Bank

Yotal Checking/Savings

Other Current Assets
Reserve Savings

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
Buiidings
Land
Office equipment
Pipeline system
8tand piprs
Wells and pumps

Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
Acccumulated depreciation
CNB note
Payroll Liabilities
TCEQ Member Refund

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

L.ong Term Liabilities
FMHA LOAN

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
Opening Bal Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets
Net income

Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

827.677.08

Dec 31, 11

107.716.34

107,716.34

39,624.80
38,524.80

147,240.14

1.021.00
§,637.00
36,808.00
717,121.00
427.319.00

542,818.00
1.731,825.00

1,879,065.14

804.886.00
-11.31

3,282.19
19.840.17

827,677.06

388,272 91

388,272.91

1,215,049.96

329,603.38
146,317.37
187,184.48

663,115.18

1,879,066.14




10:44 AM

02109112
Accrual Basis

North San Saba Water Supply Corp.

Balance Sheet
As of January 31, 2012

_ Jan 31,12
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Arrowhead Bank 103,848.10
Total Checking/Savings 103,648.10
Other Current Assets
Reserve Savings 39,526.48
Total Other Current Assets 38,526.48
Total Current Assets 143,175.58
Fixed Assets
Buildings 1,021.00
Land 6,637.00
Office eguipment 38,800.00
Pipeline system 717,121.00
Stand piprs 427,318.00
Wells and pumps _542,91 8.060
Total Fixed Assets _‘i3j__82_5__99
TOTAL ASSETS 1,873,000.58
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
Acccumulated depreciation 804,556.00
CONB note -11.31
Payroil Liabilities 2,924.35
TCEQ Member Refund 13,121.63
Total Other Current Liabilities 820,590.67
Total Current Liabilities 820,590.67
Long Term Liabilities
FMHA LOAN 388,272.81
Totai Long Term Liabilities 388,272.91
Total Liabilities 1,208,863.58
Equity
Opening Bal Equity 329,803.35
Unrestricted Net Assets 334,280.71
Net income 2,252.94
Total Equity _ 665,137.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,875,000.58

s —

5 &




- -

01707113 Balance Sheet

Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2012
Dec 31,12
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Arrowhead Bank 127,122.80
Total Checking/Savings 127,122.80 éj-
Other Current Assets
Reserve Savings 39,532.64
Total Other Current Assets 39,532.64
Total Current Assets 166,655.44
Fixed Assets
Buildings 1,021.00
Land 6,637.00
Office equipment 36,809.00
Pipeline system 717,121.00
Stand piprs 427.319.00
Wells and pumps 542,918.00
Total Fixed Assets 1,731,825.00
TOTAL ASSETS 1,898,480.44
T ————
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
Acccumulated depreciation 804,556.00
CNB note -11.31
Payroll Liabilities 5,651.25
TCEQ Member Refund 1,334.02
Texas Water Development Board 283,955.65
Total Other Current Liabilities 1,095,485.61
Total Current Liabilities 1,095,485.61
Long Term Liabilities
FMHA LLOAN 369,612.17
Total Long Term Liabilities 369,612.17
Total Liabilities 1,465,097.78
Equity
Opening Bal Equity 18,603.35
Unrestricted Net Assets 333,977.19
Net Income 79,802.12
Total Equity 433,382.66
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,898,480.44

/—/orn [‘:x/;ff:;'% /:99“‘“




9:50 AM

01107114
Accrual Basis

North San Saba Water Supply Corp.

Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2013

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Arrowhead Bank

Total Checking/Savings

Other Current Assets
Reserve 310
Reserve Savings

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
Buildings
Equipment
Land
Office equipment
Pipeline system
Stand piprs
Wells and pumps
x-Acccumulated depreciation

Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabitities
Other Current Liabilities
Payroli Liabilities
TCEQ Member Refund
Texas Water Development Board

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
FMHA LOAN

Total Long Term Liabilities

Totai Liabilities

Equity
Opening Bal Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Dec 31, 13

204,737.49

204,737.49 é/

38,187.57
39,540.44

77,728.01

282,465.50

1,021.00
926.52
6,637.00
36,809.00
717,121.00
427,319.00
542,918.00
-804,556.00

928,194.52

1,210,660.02

9,347.85
1,334.02
256,618.19

267,301.06

267,301.06

349,953.89

349,953.89

617,254.95

61,688.50
413,779.31
117,937.26

_593.405.07

1,210,660.02

/L/arh ngéii:i'[’" /5




1 B | ¢ | b E F | 6 | H | [ K
2 |Example Water Bills Declining Rate Structure

3 Unit Cost

4 {Metered Base 10-4000 [ 4001- 8001 - 20,000 State Monthly [Cost per

5 JWater Rate ]gal 8000 gal| 20,000 gal | plus gal Tax Bill 1000 gal

6 }2000 gal $82 $5.40 o $0.44 $87.84 $43.92 4.4
7 16,000 gal $82 $10.80 | $10.14 $0.51 $103.45 $17.24

8 |10,000gal] $82 $10.80 | $20.28 $14.18 $0.64 $127.90 $12.79

9 |22,000gal| $82 $10.80 | $20.28 $85.08 $18.92 $1.09 $218.17 $9.92 23%
10 140,000 gai] $82 $10.80 | $20.28 $85.08 | $189.20 | $1.94 $389.30 $9.73

11

12 JUnit Cost Comparison

13 |Customer using 2000 gallons will pay 4.4 times as much per 1000 as customer using 22,000 gallons

14 | |

15 |Customer using 22,000 gallons will pay only 23% of the unit cost of the 2000 gallons of usage

16

17

18

19

20

T.1
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FFOTIL & LOSS YiU LOomparison

December 2015
Dec 18 Jan <Dec 15
income
Capital Credit Refund 0.00 47.36
Capital fee 0.00 3,750.00
Copy Fees® 0.00 216
Exp. Rebate 0.00 180.00
Income Adjustment 0.00 1.086.59
Interest 0.00 31.32
Loan Income 0.00 256,884.23
Membership fee Q.00 1,000.00
Returned check’ 0.00 80.63
Water Sales 32,780.30 363,177.72
Total Income 32,780.30 626,158.05
Expense
Advertising 0.00 217.50
Construction Project 0.00 256,884.23
Contract labor §.500.00 85,000.00
Deposit 0.00 100.00
Expense Rebate 0.00 1,286.27
inspection 400.00 400.00
Insurance
insurance Bond 6.00 131.25
insurance - Other 0.00 3,925.00
Total Insurance 0.00 4,056.25
interest- 3,668.24 44,781.02
Labor 0.00 2,175.00
t.oan 0.00 0.00
Meals 0.00 -70.40
Membership Dues 0.00 385.00
New Software 1,982.96 3,865.92
Office Expenss §3.08 1,090.94
Office Supplies 231.51 1.841.72
Payroll Expenses 1.600.40 18,816.10
Panalty 0.00 7.265.00
Postage
Certified mall 0.00 6.74
Postage - Other 252.00 2573.86
Total Postage 252.00 2,580.60
Professional Services 75.00 14,305.00
Racongiliation Discrepancies 0.00 24.60
Refund 0.00 248.30
Rental
Chiorine Cyclinder 36.00 615.00
Civic Center 0.00 62.580
Office Rental 400.00 4,800.00
P.O. Box Rent 0.00 68.00
Total Rental 436.00 5,545.50
Repairs 0.00 3,885.80
Returned Chack 0.00 655.91
State Water Fees 638.55 2,375.99
Supplies
Chiorine 0.00 207.00
Parts 2.811.90 17.427.1%
Supplies - Other 0.00 235.00
Total Supplies 2,811.80 17,868.19
Truck & Equipment Aliowance 2,000.00 16,000.00
Utilites
Electricity 2,154.80 21,793.25
Telephone 148.73 1,916.78
Water 7,296.07 89,653.65
Total Utilites 8,587.70 93.383.60
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This Agreement is entered into as of the i day of _#any LU _iv , usween
North San Saba Water Supply Corporation ("the Company"Yand LN\ g%zi E{’g_ (*the
Contractor"). The Company and Contractor shall be collectively referred to ds the “Parties”.

1. Independent Contractor. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the
Company hereby engages the Contractor as an independent contractor to perform the services set
Forth herein, and the Contractor hereby accepis such engagement. The Parties are of the mutual
understanding that Contractor is engaged in the business of providing services of the type
described hereinbelow and holds itself, himself, or herself out as being fuily capable of
completing the following duties in 2 good and workmanlike manner. The Parties intend that the
relationship between them created by this Agreement is that of a service recipient and an
independent contractor, not that of an employer and employee. Contractor is not, and is not
expected to become, economically dependent upon Company through this contractual

relationship. The Parties fully intend and anticipate that Contractor shall be free to pursue
additional and alternative business activities.

2. Equipment, Tools, and Laber. Although Company will provide supplies(i.e. repair parts,
pipe, valves, meters, fiitings, etc.. ), the Darties expressly agree and acknowledge that Company
will not provide any tools, equipment, or fuel to be utilized by Contractor in the performance of
his duties under this Agreement. Contractor affirmatively represents that he has, or will obtain at
his sole cost and expense, all the tools, equipment, and fue] necessary 10 perform his duties as set
forth herein, including the installation or repair of PVC water lines ranging from 2 inches to 8
inches in diameter and buried to a depth of 5 feet, and the maintenance of Company’s towers and
well sites. Contractor shall have the right to engage such individuals (hereafter “Contractor’s
Assistants™) as Contractor deems appropriafs to assist Contractor in performing the services
called for under this Agresment and shall bear all legal responsibilities related to same.
Coniractor shall bear sole responsibility for compensation, taxes, and insurance related to any of
Contractor's Assistants. Contractor will not condition payment of compensation to Contractor’s
Assistants on receipt of the payments from Company provided for in this Agreement. Contractor
shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend Company, its officers, directors, employees, and
agents against all liability, costs and expenses arising from a claim by or against one of
Contractor’s Assistants.

3. Licensurs and Qualifications. Contractor represents that he has a valid Texas Class D(or
above) water operator’s license, and that he will begin, or has already begun the process of
upgrading that license to 2 Texas Class C water operator’s license. In the event Contractor’s
license is not upgraded to a Texas Class C water operator’s license on or before

2 a7 3L , then this Agreement o1 aty subsequent extension hereof, shall be rendered
and the Parties’ shall be released fom their obligations under this Agreement.

4. Duties. The Contractor’s duties shall include, but are not limited to the following:

1) Manage Company’s water systern operations and maintenance, including, but not Limited
to: well operations, water treatment plant operations, and the distribution syster;

/‘/O"W Exhibrt+ 21



Exhibit WB-1

Addendum to Independent Contractor Agreement

This Agreement does amend the Independent Contractor Agreement (“the Agreement™)
between North San Saba Water Supply Corporation (“the Company™) and Will Broyles
(“the Contractor™) dated April 1%, 2010,

All terms and conditions shall remain the same as the Agreement, with the exception of
the compensation. The Company shall pay the Contractor $5500.00 per month.

A truck/equipment allowance was added in the amount of $2000.00 per month,
The effective date of this Agreement is May 26, 2015. <

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the
26 day of May, 2015.

North San Saba Water Supply Corporation

Horn [xhibit 22
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01/07/18 Profit & LOSS-

Agerual Basis December 2015
W“ch 45 B
income
Water Sales 32,780.30
Total income 32,780.30
Expense
Contract labor 5.500.00
Inspection 400.00
interest- 3,668.24
New Software 1.882.96
Office Expense 63.06
Office Supplies 231.51
Payroll Expenses 1,600.40
Postage 252.00
Professional Services 75.00
Rental
Chiorine Cyclinder 38.00
Office Rental o 40({.99
Total Rental 436.00
State Water Fees 638.55
Supplies
Parts - 2,811.90
Total Supplies 2,811 80
Truck & Equipment Allowance 2,000.00
Utilites
Electricity 2,154.90
Telephone 146.73
Water L 7.298.07
Total Utilites 8,597.70
Water Analyzer 181.84
Water Testing 28.76
Total Expense o 39f1§}0_2
Net income 3,310.28
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11:18 AM

02/04/16
Accrual Basis

North San Saba Water Supply Corp.

Profit & Loss
January 2016
Jan 16
Income
Exp. Rebate 2,011.04
Water Sales 28,554.02
Total Income 30,565.06
Expense
Contract labor 7,500.00
Insurance 4,248.00
Interest- 3,683.50
Membership Dues 368.75
New Software 1,982.96
Office Expense 51.95
Payroli Expenses 1,640.00
Postage 252.00
Rental
Chlorine Cyclinder 36.00
Office Rental 400.00
Total Rental 436.00
Returned Check 95.15
State Water Fees 1,815.89
Supplies
Parts 521.94
Total Supplies 521.94
Utilites
Electricity 1,873.03
Telephone 143.68
Water 7,366.57
Total Utilites 9,383.28
Water Testing 0.00
Total Expense 31,978.42
Net income -1,414.36
D p A e o2 v /;fm 7/J
i v — 3
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for replacement of transmission lines; one in approximately 2007 01; County Road
124 and the other in 2012 for Highway 16 from FM 1480 to CR 111; FM 1480 to
CR 110 and on FM 1480 starting .5 mile past CR 118 to Rabbit Creek. It is my
understanding both were funded by grants. The County Road 124 project was not
completed because the grant did not cover all the costs and NSSWSC ran out of
funds.

On December 14, 2011 TCEQ did an inspection of NSSWSC system. The
inspection resulted in ten violations, six of which were corrected and NSSWSC
achieved compliance on March 28, 2012. NSSWSC did not have the money to
correct the other violations. As a result TCEQ Assessed Administrative Penalties
that required compliance and a monetary penalty of $21,079 on May 1, 2012.
NSSWSC signed an agreement with TCEQ to pay the penalty and achieve
compliance on the remaining four issues. The penalty was paid with a $604 initial

payment followed by 35 monthly payments of $585. This penalty was paid in full

in §_eptember 2015,

Sealy Engineering, who had been working for NSSWSC for several years,
was aware of the violations and was working on obtaining funding through the
Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) “Drinking Water State Revolving
Fund.” A $310,000 loan was given to NSSWSC on December 29, 2011 for
planning, acquisition and design of the project. On February 28, 2013 NSSWSC
was approved for additional funds from TWDB $2,168,816 loan forgiveness (grant)
and $335,000 loan. These funds were not available to NSSWSC until November

2013, at which time the engineer started the bid process, and the “construction

SOAH Docket No. 473-16-1834.WS Katherine Gage — Direct Testimony
PUC Docket No. 45283 North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
Toby Baker, Commissioner

Zak Covar, Fxecutive Director

TExXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 24, 2012 . \b /
€/' )’-_/
CERTIFIED P % tor

Kathy Gage, President ' ﬂ 4 /47 ? y. M / ,Z._./

North San Saba Water Supply
Corporation

- P.0. Box 598 - - - e -

San Saba, Texas 76877-059 y

RE: North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
TCEQ Docket No. 2012-0557-PWS-E; Registration No. 2060003

Agreed Order Assessing Administrative Penalties and Requiring Certain Action

Enclosed is a copy of an order issued by the Commission.

Questions regarding the order should be directed to the Enforcement Coordinator or the
Staff Attorney. If there are questions pertaining to the mailing of the order, then please
contact Leslie Gann of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's Office of the
Chief Clerk (MC 105) at (512) 239-3319.

Sincerely,

Bridget C. Bohac
Chief Clerk

BCB/lg

Enclosure

cc:  Epifanio Villareal, Enforcement Coordinator, TCEQ Enforcement Division

P.O.Box 13087 © Austin, Texas 78711-3087  512-239-1000 ° iceq.texas.gov
How is our customer service?  tceg.texas.gov/customersurvey
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THE STATEOF TEXAS | --1" --.
COUNTYOF TRAVIS . . >

Given under my hand and the sgal of.offics on

I hereby certify that this is a.trué and-gerrectcopy-of a
Texas Commission on Environmental Qrglity décument,
which is filed in the permanent records of the Compmission.

Dudlgit Closto  HRLEIE

Bridget C. Hohac, ChiefClerik. . - .
Texas Commission on Environmarifg]:Quality. -

T:

Bad

INTHE MATTER OF AN g BEFORETHE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING g TEXAS COMMISSION ON
NORTH SAN SABA WATER SUPPLY §
CORPORATION - T T
RN101225613 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NQ. 2012-0557-PWS-E

At its T 17 2012 agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmenial Quality
(“the Commission” or “TCEQ”) comsidered this agreement of the parties, resolving an
enforcement action regarding North San Saba Water Supply Corporation (“the Respondent”)
under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ,
through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent presenmted this agreement to the

Commission.

The Respondent understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain points in the
enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice
of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering
into this Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-
integrated settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable
and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of
this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The
duties and responsibilities imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

I, FINDINGS OF FACT

The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at Farm-to-Market Road 500,
north of San Saba, San Saba County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately 295
service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 60 days per year.

[
13
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North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
QQQKET—'N_Q; 2012-0557-PWS-E
“Page2- ; )

~
- e

_ 2 jlmﬁg'ahjnvmﬁgaﬁon conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented that

4beYence-on the north side of Facility was measured to be 5 feet 4 inches in height. In

o 2h -addition; the barbed wire on the top of the fence was not secured.

3. Dm'ing an investigation conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented that
.the opening on the top of the well casing on Well No. 1 was not properly sealed.

4. During an investigation conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented that
the vent on the air release device on the east side of Highway 16, north of San Saba was

notproperly scteened. -

5. During an investigation conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented that
the lower ventilation opening on the chlorine storage building at the Farm-to-Market
Road 500 Facility was not properly screened.

6. During an investigation conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented that
there was no small botile of fresh ammonia solution available at the Farm-to-Market
Road 500 Facility.

7. During an investigation conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented that

the following records were not accessible for review: rouiine bacteriological sample
result for June 2011, external tank inspection forms for all tanks and internal inspection
for the pressure- fank, calibration certificates for both well meters, and verification of
American National Standards Institute/National Sanitation Foundation ("ANSI/NSF")
Standard 60 for all chemical additives.

8. During an investigation conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented that
the Respondent did not provide documentation showing that the Facility is maintaining
internal procedures to notify the Executive Director (“ED) by a toll-free reporting phone
number immediately following certain events that may negatively impact the production

- - — - ordelivery-of safe and-adequate drinking water;-- - — -~~~ - T oo o e

0. During an investigation conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented the
Respondent failed to provide an emergency power source, such as a back-up generator,
which is required for a Facility that does not meet the elevated storage requirement and

serves 250 or more service connections.

10.  During an investigation conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented that
with 295 service connections, the Facility must provide a minimum elevated storage tank
capacity of 29,500 gallons. However, it was noted that the Facility currently provides
7,615 gallons of elevated storage tank capacity, which is a 74% deficiency.

11. . During an investigation conducted on December 14, 2011, TCEQ staff documented that
the Facility has 295 service connections and must provide a minimum service pump
capacity of 590 gallons per minute (“gpm”). The Facility is currently providing 260 gpm,
which is a 56% deficiency.

o




North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
DOCKET NO. 2012-0557-PWS-E
Page 3

12. The Respondent received notice of the violations on March 4, 2012.

13. - The Executive Director recognizes that by March 28, 2012, the Respondent implemented
the following measures at the Facility: _

a. Rendered the fence on the north side of Farm-to-Market 500 intruder-resistant
and repaired the barbed wire; )

b. Sealed the opening on the top of the well casing on Well No. 1;

-~ —¢: - —B8creened the-venton-the air release device on the east side of Highway 16, north
of San Saba with a 16-mesh or finer screening; :

d. Screened the lower ventilation opening on the chlorine storage building at the
Farm-to~-Market Road 500 Facility;

e. Provided a small bottle of fresh ammonia solution that is readily accessible
outside the chlorinator room at the Farm-to-Market Road 500 Facility;

f. Began maintaining internal procedures to notify the ED by a toll-free reporting
phone number immediately of certain events if the event negatively impacts the
production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water; and

Compiled and began maintaining microbiological analysis records, results of tank
inspections for all water storage and pressure maintenance facilities, and
verification of ANSI/NSF Standard 60 for alt chemical additives.

aa

1. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE ch. 341 and the rules of the Commission. = = SRR

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 2, the Respondent failed to enclose all well units
and storage tanks with an intruder-resistant fence, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

8§ 290.41(c)(3)(0) and 290.43(e).

]

3- As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to seal the wellhead with a
gasket or sealing compound, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.41(c)(3)(X).

4. As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 4, the Respondent failed to properly install an air
release device in such a manner to preclude the possibility of submergence or the
entrance of contaminants, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44(d)(2).

As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 5, the Respondent failed te provide adequate
ventilation which includes high level and floor level screened vents for all enclosures in
which chlorine gas is being stored or fed, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

290.42(e)(4)(c).

o]
<
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North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
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6. As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 6, the Respondent failed to provide a small bottle of
iresh ammonia solution {(or approved equal) for testing for chlorine leakage that is
readily accessible outside the chlorinator room and immediately available to the operator
in the event of an emergency, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(e)(4)(A).

7. As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 7, the Respondent failed to provide Facility records
to Commission personnel at the time of the investigation, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE § 290.46(H)(2), (D(3)(B)(v), (D(3)(D)(), and (H(3)(D)().

8. . As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 8, the Respondent failed to provide documentation
showing that the Facility is maintaining internal procedures to notify the ED by a toll-
free reporting phone number immediately following certain events that may negatively
impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(w).

g. - As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. g, the Respondent failed to provide emergency
power that will deliver water at a rate of 0.35 gpm per connection in the event of the loss
of normal power supply, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(D)(v) and
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c).

10.  As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 10, the Respondent failed to provide an elevated
storage tank capacity of 100 gallone per eonnection, in viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 290.45(b)(1)(D)(iv), TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), and TCEQ Agreed
Order Docket No. 2009-0413-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.a.i.

11. As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 11, the Respondent failed to provide two or more
service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm per connection, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(2)(D)(i), TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), and
TCEQ Agreed Order Docket No. 2009-0413-PWS-E, Ordering Provision 2.a 1.

12. ~ Pursuant to TeX. HEAUTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049, the Conmission has the atithority to
assess an administrative penalty against the Respoudent for viclations of the Texas
Water Code and the Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction;
for violations of rules adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits

issued under such statutes.

13.  Anadministrative pepalty in the amount of Twenty-One Thousand Seventy-Nine Dollars
($21,079) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of
the factors set forth in TEX HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.049(b). The Respondent has
paid Six Hundred Four Dollars ($604) of the administrative penalty. The remaining
amount of Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Seveniy-Five Dollars ($20,475) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Five Hundred Eighty-
Five ($585) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the
effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not
later than 3o days following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If
the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements

.of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the Executive Director’s option,




North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
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accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event the unpaid balance

shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In addition, the

failure of the Respondent io meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes

the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
, this Agreed Order.

IIi. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ORDERS that:

L The Respondent is assessed an adminisirative penalty in the amount of Tweniy One
Thousand Seventy-Nine Dollars ($ 21,079} as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 13 above,
for violations of TCEQ rules and state statutes. The payment of this administrative
penalty and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in
this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this
action. However, the Commission shall not be consirained in any manner from
requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations that are not raised here.
Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and shall be sent with
the notation “Re: North San Saba Water Supply Corporation, Docket No. 2012-0557-

PWS-E” to: I —

o // N T \\\\

- Finaneial Adminisiration Division, Revenues Section )
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

/ Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 7 s /
~ P.0. Box 13088 ) e
N Austin, Texas 78711-3088 - T

2. The Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 3o days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, provide calibration
certificates for both well meters, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

290.46; Q{E Evities B8 Fre YL = il

b. Within_45 days after the effecive of this Agreed Order, submit written
~ceFiification as described below in Ordering Provision(2.f, and include supporting
“~documentation including photographs, receipts,:and/or other records to

demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision 2.a.; - Lew-s. &0
g e \Wiﬂ:in 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, provide emergency
@7/ a 3; /power that will deliver water at a minimum of 0.35 gpm per connection, in
~==7 "/ accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45;  f....0 B .. - (2o

d. Within 195 days after the effective of this Agreed Order, submit written

certification as described below in Ordering Provision 2.1, and include supporting

Y documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to
demonsirate compliance with Ordering Provision 2.c.;
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e /, Within 7306 days after the effective of this Agreed Order:
/’f i. Provide an elgvated storage tank capacity of 100 gallons per connection, in
;o / accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 200.45; and

S A . : ; i |
RAU % / fi.  Provide two or more service pumps having a fotal capacity of 2.0 gpm per
A (\ connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45.

e f.\\ Within 745 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit wriiten
o \  certification as described below, and include detailed supporiing documentation
\  including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance
\ with Ordering Provision 2.e. The certification shall bé notarized by a State of

\ Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

“I ceriify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached
documents, and that based on my inguiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe
that the submitted information is irue, accurate and complete. I
am aware that there are significant penaliies for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment
for knowing violations.” :

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 140A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Water Section Manager
Waco Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500
Waco, Texas 76710-7826

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.

3.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. The Executive Director may grant an exiension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in

any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of goad cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.

A
© of?j
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6.

7-

The determination of what constitutes good cause resis solely with the Executive
Director.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the
State of Texas ("OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the
Respondent if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied

with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is Iater.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the

Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and muliiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to elecironic portable document format (“pdf”), or
otherwise reproduced and may be iransmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and

accurate reproductions of manual signaiures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are atiributable. Signatures

may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any
other means or process which the Executive Director deems accepiable. In this
paragraph exclusively, the terms “elecironic iransmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”,
and “written” shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE §
1.002.

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law,
the effective date of this Agreed Order is the third day after the mailing date, as provided

by 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.142.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENYJR( ONIV[ENTAL QUALITY

< X Cff < i 12
For the Executive Direclef Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of North
San Saba Water Supply Corporation. I am authorized to agree to the attached Agreed Order-on
behalf of North San Saba Water Supply Corporation, and do agree to the specified terms and
conditions. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the penalty amount,
is materially relying on such representation.

I understand that by entering into this Agreed Order, North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
waives certain procedural rights, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of
violations addressed by this Agreed Order, notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an
evidentiary hearing, and the right to appeal. I agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of
an evidentiary hearing. This Agreed Order constitutes full and final adjudication by the
Commission of the violations set forth in this Agreed Order.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/ or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:
A negative impact on compliance history;
° Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;
° Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunchive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; -

— e _Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions; = S
° Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in eriminal prosecution.

6-Z%-70/2
& | Date -
ATy Gace /7%’55 T EHT
Name (Prinfed or typed) Tifle

Authorized Representative of
North San Saba Water Supply Corporation

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IIT, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.




April 4, 2016

Roger Whatley, President
North San Saba WSC

P. O. Box 598

San Saba, TX 76877

Dear Mr. Whatley,

Under the Texas Public Information Act, § 552.001 to 552.353,1 am requesting an
opportunity to inspect or obtain copies of public records consisting of the procedure,
including calculations, used to arrive at numbers entered as “Known Water Loss/Flush”
as found in the Water Report prepared for North San Saba Water Supply Corporation.

If there are any the public fees for copying these records, please inform me if the cost will
exceed $15.00. However, I would also like to request a waiver of all fees in that the
disclosure of the requested information is in the public interest and will contribute
significantly to the public’s understanding of the rate change process.

The Texas Public Information Act requires that you “promptly produce” the requested
records unless, within 10 days, you have sought an Attorney General’s Opinion. If you
expect a significant delay in responding to this request, please, please contact me with
information about when I might expect the copies.

If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel
justifies the refusal to release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures
available to me under the law.

I shall look forward to hearing from you promptly, as specified in the law. Thank you for
your cooperation.

Sincerely,

L g

/“:) A @ %(é/%
Barbara Horn

7255 County Road 124
San Saba, TX 76877

Horn Lxhibit




North San Saba Water Supply Corporation
P. O. Box 598
San Saba, Texas 76877
325-372-5348

April 6,2016

Barbara Horn, Member NSSWSC
7255 Couniy Road 124
San Saba, Texas 76877

RE: Your Letter Dated April, 4. 2016

Dear Barbara,

At most monthly meetings when Will Broyles is in attendance, he has produced a Water
Report for the previous month. He has taken questions from the Board as well as from
members in attendance, at various times when there were questions.

The specific question that you ask has been answered before, by Will Broyles, in a
regular monthly NSSWSC Board Meeting, perhaps twice in the past 6 months. However,
and to be as accurate as I could be in this reply, I have taken time to go to town and meet
with Will, and get specific answers so that I could refresh my own memory be sure of my
reply. Here is a listing of all the measured numbers and calculated numbers in that
spreadsheet with methodology and calculations given:

City Water to Shaw Bend (a meter at Stingy Lane)
Previous Meter Read
Current Meter Read
Water Produced = the difference in these two readings= A

City Water to 500 (another meter at Stingy Lane)
Previous Meter Read
Current Meter Read
Water Produced = the difference in these two readings =B

FMS500 Well (a meter at FMS500)

Previous Meter Read

Current Meter Read

Water Produced = the difference in these two readings = C
Water Purchased =A + B

Total Water Prod & Pureh=A+B+~C=D

Horn [rx/),’é/'f 28
\ /



Knewn Water Loss/Flush — Thisisa quantity determined by Will Broyles any time he
£0¢3 10 repair a leak in the field. He will perform a determination of the rate of a given
water leakage by a metered observation, where he essentially excavates down to the
-ezking pipe and uses a Sgallon bucket to catch the leaking water. By measuring the time
it akes to fill the bucket, he can calculate the leak rate = (5gallons)/(time measured).

: nen he estimates the length of time that the pipe has been leaking. Since our last system
upgrade (new pipes, pumps, and monitoring equipments) and particularly because of the
much-improved system-stability along with the remote monitoring “Supervisory Control
And Data Acquisition” (SCADA) system, he can much more accurately detect individual
event-irregularities and know more precisely than ever before, the length of time a given
water leak has been leaking. The same basic methodology is used with an intended loss (a
flush). Then,

Known Water Loss/Flush = the summation of all [(leak rates) x (leak times)] =E
Water Seold = the summation of all members metered water usage for the month=F

Unknown Water Loss % = ((D - {E + F)Y/D) x100%

I hope this has been responsive to your request for information.

Sincerely,
. < . ~ A # f’,f‘ff: -
’Aj‘&p i e S e :’é,«{:fﬁ" )rf:::{’ ig’g“”. St f/'/ AT

Roger Alan Whatley
President, NSSWSC




terns of unauthorized consumption are
chronic and widespread. Such policies
could include service discontinuance
and criminal judgments.

5.3

REAL LOSSES

All water utilities incur leakage losses;
only the amount varies. Leaks and most
visible main breaks occur for a variety
of reasons, including poor installa-
tion workmanship or materials, cor-
rosion, external forces, environmental
extremes, and other causes. Leakage is
always occurring, and only grows worse
if left unchecked. Therefore, all water
utilities should provide system mainte-
nance and upkeep functions that include
appropriate components of léakage
management: active leakage control,
timely quality repair, water main reha-
bilitation, and pressure management.

5.4
ACTIVE LEAKAGE CONTROL
Active leakage control is defined as any
water utility program that proactively
seeks nonvisible leakage. The most typ-
ical functions of active leakage control
are routine leak detection surveys and
the use of minimum hour flow measure-
ment in District Metered Areas or pres-
sure zones. District Metered Areas are
zones or metered areas created within
the distribution system to isolate flow
to monitor water loss. Large meters are
installed on the main lines, and with the
aid of “radio read” or similar automated
meter technology, the utility is able to
compare customer usage to the actual
main line flow meter. Although this
effort will not pinpoint feaks, it will aid
“utilities in locating high loss sections so

they can begin leak detection surveys
with more accuracy.

Leaks and water main breaks that
surface and are visible are defined as
“reported’ since they usually come to the
water utility’s attention by a report from
a customer, police, or other citizen. Most
water utilities are effective in addressing

reported leaks since these events repre-
sent emergency or nuisance conditions,
‘Ihese leaks are addressed quickly so the
duration of the leak event is short and
volume of water lost is relatively small,
even if the leak is spraying at a high rate
of flow. Unfortunately, many water utili-
ties respond only to reported leaks and
operate no active leakage control pro-
grams to identify and control unreported
leaks. Unreported leaks usually account
for the majority of annual real loss vol-
umes in most water utilities because they
are numerous and run undetected for
long periods of time. All water utilities
should operate an active leakage control
program, even if this involves conducting
a leak detection survey once every sev-
eral years. Utilities with extensive and/or
aging water distribution systems should
operate an ongoing program, with con-
stant leak detection and possible use
of District Metered Areas to monitor
flows closely and respond to new leakage
shortly after it arises, Even for systems
that have a good active leakage control
program, it is likely that a portion of the
leakage will go undetected and, thus,
unreported. This volume and the back-
ground leakage are collectively labeled
“unreported loss” in the Water Audit
Worksheet. The top-down Water Audit
Method (Appendix 1.1) quantifies unre-
ported loss as a “catch-all” component,
meaning that this volume of real losses
is the quantity that remains after autho-
rized consumption, apparent losses, and
reported leakage have been subtracted
from the system input volume.

5.4.1
Timely, Quality Leak Repair Policies
and Functions

This practice appears to be straightfor-
ward: once a leak or break is known to
the water utility, respond quickly and
make the repair. This function, how-
ever, can be more complicated than it
seems. On some occasions, utilities
use a “band-aid” repair approach that
does not identify the underlying cause
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Millersview-Doole WSC

:\:/e&v\g__
/68 hr“/J

$
Vincent Bednar 12-2011 Field Hand $1455 29333

+
Rebecca Bowen 7-2015 Meter Reader & $10.50 21 /68
(Plant Operator)

: ¥,
Wade Halfmann 3-2015 Field Hand $10.50 21,168

-
Karon McNaley 7-2013 Accounts & $11.25 22,650

(Plant Operator)
i /648
Raymond Meek 5-2015 Plant Operator  $10.50 2/,
+ 2
Curtis Shipmen 1-2016 Field Hand $10.50 2/,/65
+
Tonya Williams 8-2012 Billing §11.50 23 /8¢
Marcus Wright 6-2014 Field Hand $12.25 §24, 676
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Barbara Horn

H
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO this /)"~ day of April, 2016

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

My Commission Expires 01-17-2017 Notary Public in and for

M. B. HARDY %Wﬁ/ugﬁ(j’*

The State of Texas

Respectfully submitted,

/ O///é . Q(é/m:/

Barbara Hern, Pro se’
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